MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

maintenance of the poor and the construction and repair of Chap. 149 All the authority and duties of road commissioner within said corporation shall be exercised by said assessors; or they may appoint an agent approved by the selectmen of said town to perform the duties of road commissioner. addition to the power given by section six of its charter the corporation may from time to time borrow money as a temporary loan in anticipation of the receipt of any annual town appropriation, or of its tax receipts.

Assesors may act as missioners.

-may pro-cure temporary loan.

Approved March 30, 1915.

Chapter 149.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, Entitled. "An Act to Incorporate the Carrabassett Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter one hundred twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Carrabassett Dam Company," is hereby amended by adding to section two thereof the following words: 'provided. however, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game may cause the gates of the Caribou Valley dam to be raised and kept open from time to time to facilitate the passage of fish for such periods during any season as will not interfere with the use of said dam for the purposes above stated, or with the proper maintenance and safety of said dam,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

Ch. 125, Sec. 22, P. & S. Laws 1907, amended.

-additional.

'Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to erect and maintain, on the Carrabassett river and the tributaries flowing into said river, above the forks of said Carrabassett river in the town of New Portland, in the townships of Mount Abraham, Crockertown, Treadwell plantation and the town of Kingfield, dams, side dams and piers, and to remove rocks and trees, and to excavate ledges, and to widen, deepen and otherwise improve said Carrabassett river, from the Kennebec river to the head waters of the said Carrabassett river, and upon its tributaries, for the purpose of raising a head of water to make such river and its tributaries floatable, and to facilitate the driving of logs, lumber and pulp wood down the same. Provided, however, that the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game mission may cause the gates of the Caribou Valley dam to be raised quire dam

May main-

-improvement of channel.

Game Com-

to be opened.

CHAP. 150 and kept open from time to time to facilitate the passage of fish for such periods during any season as will not interfere with the use of said dam for the purposes above stated, or with the proper maintenance and safety of said dam.'

Approved March 30, 1915.

Chapter 150.

An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Three Hundred Twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-seven, Fixing the Salary for the Recorder of the Municipal Court of Water-

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 325, Sec. 8, P. & S. Laws 1897, amended.

Section eight of chapter three hundred twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out, after the word "judge" in the eleventh line thereof, the remainder of said section and substituting in the place thereof the following: 'The recorder shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an annual salary of five hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

-appointment of recorder.

-duties and pow-ers in absence of

-salary.

judge.

'Section 8. There shall be appointed by the Governor, for said court, a recorder, who shall keep the records of said court when requested so to do by the judge; and in case of absence from the court room, or sickness of the judge, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of the judge, and perform all the duties required of said judge by this act, and shall be empowered to sign and issue all processes and papers, and to do all acts as fully and with the same effect as the judge could do were he acting in the premises; and the signature of the recorder, as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge. The recorder shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an annual salary of five hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

Approved March 30, 1915.